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MADISON SCHOOL DISTRICT      

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
517-263-0741 
REGULAR MEETING 
FEBRUARY 16, 2015 
6:00 PM – Board Room 
 
 

** AGENDA ** 
 
  

I. CONSENT AGENDA 

A. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

B. ACCEPTANCE OF REPORTS 

C. APPROVAL OF BILLS/REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES 

II. HIRING OF AUDITORS 

III. BALANCED SCHOOL YEAR UPDATE 

IV. ENROLLMENT TRENDS 

V. GOVERNOR’S PROPOSED BUDGET OVERVIEW 

VI. MASB BOARD OF DIRECTORS ELECTION 

VII. COMPREHENSIVE GUIDANCE & COUNSELING PROGRAM 

VIII. TEACHERS CONTRACT NEGOTIATIONS – CLOSED SESSION 

 

 



Madison School District 
Board of Education 
Reorganizationl Meeting – Board Room 
January 19, 2015 – 6:00 p.m. 
 
 
Members Present:   Kyle Ehinger, Natasha Manchester, Nancy Roback, Mark Swinehart, 

Dana Pink, Ruben Villegas 
 
Other Guests:         Ryan Rowe, Brad Anschuetz, Nate Pechaitis, Linda Kaufman, Jill 

Hogle, Mary Radant, Jill Myers, Dan Cherry, Angel Mensing, B.J. 
Horn 

 

A motion was made by Nancy Roback, and supported by Julie Ramos, that the Board 
officers be retained in their current positions for the 2015 calendar year as follows: Kyle 
Ehinger – President, Julie Ramos – Vice President, Nancy Roback – Secretary, and Mark 
Swinehart – Treasurer. 

Ayes 7      Nays 0     Motion Carried 
 
A motion was made by Julie Ramos, and supported by Mark Swinehart, that the Thrun 
Law Firm, East Lansing, Michigan be retained as the school attorneys for the 2015 
calendar year; that checks drawn on General Funds shall be signed by Board Officers or 
Trustees; checks drawn on Payroll Funds shall be signed by the Treasurer or the 
Superintendent; checks drawn on Cafeteria Funds and checks drawn on Internal 
Accounts shall be signed by the Board Officers or Trustees, and/or the Superintendent, 
and checks drawn on the Capital Projects Fund and Building & Site Fund shall be signed 
by the Superintendent or Business Manager, and that First Federal Bank and Michigan 
Liquid Asset Fund be the official depositories for the school district funds for the 2015 
calendar year. 

Ayes 7      Nays 0     Motion Carried 
 
A motion was made by Nancy Roback, and supported by Ruben Villegas, that regular 
monthly meetings of the Board of Education shall be held in the Board Room, Madison 
School District, 3498 Treat Highway, Adrian, Michigan on the third Monday of each month 
at 6:00 p.m. 

Ayes 7      Nays 0     Motion Carried 
 
A motion was made by Julie Ramos, and supported by Nancy Roback, that Kyle Ehinger 
be elected as the Board’s delegate to the Lenawee County Association of School Boards. 

Ayes 7      Nays 0     Motion Carried 
 
A motion was made by Julie Ramos, and supported by Ruben Villegas, that Mark 
Swinehart be elected as the Board’s delegate to the Michigan Association of School 
Boards. 
 
Ayes 7      Nays 0     Motion Carried 
 
The Board Secretary designated the Superintendent to post the notices of all meetings of 
the Madison Board of Education. 
 
A motion to adjourn the meeting was made by Julie Ramos, and supported by Mark 
Swinehart, at 6:011 p.m. 
 
Ayes 7     Nays 0     Motion Carried 
 

 
 
Respectfully submitted, 

 



 
     ________________________________________ 

    Secretary, Board of Education 
Madison School District 
Board of Education 
Regular Meeting – Board Room 
January 19, 2015 – 6:011 p.m. 
 
 
Members Present:   Kyle Ehinger, Natasha Manchester, Nancy Roback, Mark Swinehart, 

Dana Pink, Ruben Villegas 
 
Other Guests:         Ryan Rowe, Brad Anschuetz, Nate Pechaitis, Linda Kaufman, Jill 

Hogle, Mary Radant, Jill Myers, Dan Cherry, Angel Mensing, B.J. 
Horn 

 
Cards of gratitude from the families of Kristi Dudas and Emily Gafford were shared with 
the Board for floral arrangement sent in memory of the loss of their loved ones.  A letter 
of appreciation from Cheer Coaches Emily Gafford and Sarah Kope was shared with the 
Board regarding the completion of the Indoor Athletic Facility. 
 
As part of Michigan School Board Recognition Month, the Madison Education Association 
President Jill Hogle recognized each of the Board for their dedication and service and 
presented each of the Board members with a token of appreciation from the Madison 
Education Association. 
 
Tecumseh High School Assistant Principal, Angel Mensing and Tecumseh Police 
Sergeant, B.J. Horn presented information regarding A.L.I.C.E. Training which stands for 
Alert, Lockdown, Inform, Counter, Evacuate.   
 
A motion was made by Nancy Roback, and supported by Julie Ramos that the minutes 
of the December 15, 2014 regular meeting be approved and that the list of monthly 
statements totaling $53,311.29 for the General Fund be approved for payment. 
 
Ayes 7     Nays 0     Motion Carried 
 
A motion was made by Julie Ramos, and supported by Mark Swinehart, that FMLA/ 
Disability leave be approved for Middle School Connie Hayes and that she be allowed to 
use sick leave for the time her physician has verified she is disabled. 
 
 Ayes 7     Nays 0     Motion Carried 
 
A motion to adjourn the meeting was made by Mark Swinehart, and supported by 
Ruben Villegas, at 6:59 p.m. 
 

 
Respectfully submitted, 

 
 
     ________________________________________ 

    Secretary, Board of Education 
 



SPI                                                                                                         PAGE NUMBER:    1
DATE: 02/11/2015                                      MADISON SCHOOL DISTRICT                               VENCHK11
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 19593        9101        02/16/15    5574     AMANDA HARSH               5210     CLASS BOOKS                           70.00

 19594        9101        02/16/15    6870     AMERICAN OFFICE SOLUTIONS  4220     C1851 HS COPIER                       51.57
 19594        9101        02/16/15    6870     AMERICAN OFFICE SOLUTIONS  4220     C1851 HS COPIER                        1.05
                 TOTAL CHECK                                                                                             52.62

 19595        9101        02/16/15    10101    ARMSTRONG TOOL & SUPPLY C  5110     COPPER SHEET − 22G, CODE:            140.00
 19595        9101        02/16/15    10101    ARMSTRONG TOOL & SUPPLY C  5110     COPPER SHEET − 24G, CODE:             66.00
 19595        9101        02/16/15    10101    ARMSTRONG TOOL & SUPPLY C  5110     ESTIMATED SHIPPING/HANDLI             12.95
                 TOTAL CHECK                                                                                            218.95

 19596        9101        02/16/15    10560    BATTERY WHOLESALE          4120     BATTERY                               75.99
 19596        9101        02/16/15    10560    BATTERY WHOLESALE          5730     BUS #6 BATTERY                       275.48
                 TOTAL CHECK                                                                                            351.47

 19597        9101        02/16/15    12961    BLACKBOARD                 6220     FUSION HOSTING 14.15                 493.75
 19597        9101        02/16/15    12961    BLACKBOARD                 6410     FUSION HOSTING 14.15                 493.75
 19597        9101        02/16/15    12961    BLACKBOARD                 6410     FUSION HOSTING 14.15                 493.76
 19597        9101        02/16/15    12961    BLACKBOARD                 6410     FUSION HOSTING 14.15                 493.76
                 TOTAL CHECK                                                                                          1,975.02

 19598        9101        02/16/15    16240    CDW GOVERNMENT, INC.       6410     1192712 EPSON PROJECTOR L             79.00
 19598        9101        02/16/15    16240    CDW GOVERNMENT, INC.       6220     3106213 WD BLACK MOBILE 2             56.00
 19598        9101        02/16/15    16240    CDW GOVERNMENT, INC.       6410     3106213 WD BLACK MOBILE 2             56.00
 19598        9101        02/16/15    16240    CDW GOVERNMENT, INC.       6410     1192712 EPSON ELPLP42 PRO             77.95
 19598        9101        02/16/15    16240    CDW GOVERNMENT, INC.       6220     2582787 HP PCM+ V4 W/1Y M          1,210.00
                 TOTAL CHECK                                                                                          1,478.95

 19599        9101        02/16/15    27385    DEMCO, INC.                5990     DEMCO CIRCEXTENDER 2X4−MI             41.43
 19599        9101        02/16/15    27385    DEMCO, INC.                5990     DEMCO CIRCEXTENDER 2X4−MI             27.06
 19599        9101        02/16/15    27385    DEMCO, INC.                5990     STANDARD ECONOMY BOOK SUP            143.35
 19599        9101        02/16/15    27385    DEMCO, INC.                5990     ULTRA AGGRESSIVE LBL PROT             27.88
                 TOTAL CHECK                                                                                            239.72

 19600        9101        02/16/15    27890    DEXTER’S INC.              5980     JD LATCH                               7.27

 19601        9101        02/16/15    30880    EDVOTEK                    5121     ESTIMATED SHIPPING/HANDLI             23.70
 19601        9101        02/16/15    30880    EDVOTEK                    5121     KIT #118 FH CHOLESTEROL D             79.00
                 TOTAL CHECK                                                                                            102.70

 19602        9101        02/16/15    35580    FRAME’S PEST CONTROL, INC  4220     PEST CONTROL                          51.00

 19603        9101        02/16/15    35916    FREDERICK PAUL & ASSOC.,   3190     UNEMPLOYMENT SERV                    240.00

 19604        9101        02/16/15    110776   GREAT LAKES BOOK COMPANY   5210     1429274379 STATISTICAL RE            343.80
 19604        9101        02/16/15    110776   GREAT LAKES BOOK COMPANY   5210     004676738 THE PHAROAH’S S            101.70
                 TOTAL CHECK                                                                                            445.50

 19605        9101        02/16/15    42853    HEATHER YEAGER             5110     ART SUPPLIES                          78.39

 19606        9101        02/16/15    44447    HIGHSCOPE                  3220     OL465A−TEST FEBRUARY 2−6,             60.00

 19607        9101        02/16/15    46743    HUBBARD AUTO CENTER−ADRIA  5710     DSL EXH 2.5G                          51.96

 19608        9101        02/16/15    46756    HUNTER MOVING & STORAGE    4220     PIANO MOVE                           267.65
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 19609        9101        02/16/15    47396    IMPREST FUND               4110     DIGIMATICS IAF LETTER              1,450.00
 19609        9101        02/16/15    47396    IMPREST FUND               5990     E PIFER MS MUSICAL                   500.00
 19609        9101        02/16/15    47396    IMPREST FUND               7410     L HOOKER RENEWAL                      95.00
 19609        9101        02/16/15    47396    IMPREST FUND               5710     M HOFFMAN FUEL REIMB                  20.01
 19609        9101        02/16/15    47396    IMPREST FUND               5990     P SNEAD MS MUSICAL                 1,100.00
 19609        9101        02/16/15    47396    IMPREST FUND               3610     USPS NEWSLETTER RET                    2.85
                 TOTAL CHECK                                                                                          3,167.86

 19610        9101        02/16/15    71668    J W PEPPER OF DETROIT      5110     #10029219  CARPATHIA BY W             15.00
 19610        9101        02/16/15    71668    J W PEPPER OF DETROIT      5110     #10029220 EXTRA SCORE TO              45.00
 19610        9101        02/16/15    71668    J W PEPPER OF DETROIT      5110     #10312049  GADGET BY RAND             65.00
 19610        9101        02/16/15    71668    J W PEPPER OF DETROIT      5110     #10312050 EXTRA SCORES FO             30.00
 19610        9101        02/16/15    71668    J W PEPPER OF DETROIT      5110     #2445351 EXTRA SCORES TO              10.00
 19610        9101        02/16/15    71668    J W PEPPER OF DETROIT      5110     #2478594  MYSTIC JOURNEY              48.00
 19610        9101        02/16/15    71668    J W PEPPER OF DETROIT      5110     #2478712  EXTRA SCORES OF             15.00
 19610        9101        02/16/15    71668    J W PEPPER OF DETROIT      5110     ESTIMATED SHIPPING/HANDLI             14.99
                 TOTAL CHECK                                                                                            242.99

 19611        9101        02/16/15    90103    JERRY ISOM                 5710     FUEL                                  67.01

 19612        9101        02/16/15    55432    LENAWEE INTERMEDIATE SCHO  8220     FOLLETT LIB HOST FEE               1,232.88
 19612        9101        02/16/15    55432    LENAWEE INTERMEDIATE SCHO  8210     PREP ACAD FALL 14.15              11,632.69
 19612        9101        02/16/15    55432    LENAWEE INTERMEDIATE SCHO  5730     BUS 3, 4, 6                          498.00
 19612        9101        02/16/15    55432    LENAWEE INTERMEDIATE SCHO  4130     BUS 3, 4, 6                          195.53
 19612        9101        02/16/15    55432    LENAWEE INTERMEDIATE SCHO  4130     BUS 3, 4, 6                            9.78
 19612        9101        02/16/15    55432    LENAWEE INTERMEDIATE SCHO  4130     BUS 8 & TRUCK                          1.92
 19612        9101        02/16/15    55432    LENAWEE INTERMEDIATE SCHO  5730     BUS 8 & TRUCK                        210.00
 19612        9101        02/16/15    55432    LENAWEE INTERMEDIATE SCHO  4130     BUS 8 & TRUCK                         38.47
                 TOTAL CHECK                                                                                         13,819.27

 19613        9101        02/16/15    9        MACUL                      3120     J BRANDEBERRY MACUL                  245.00

 19614        9101        02/16/15    62156    MASA                       3220     R ROWE CONFERENCE                    275.00

 19615        9101        02/16/15    65990    MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES,  5990     STAPLES                               80.00
 19615        9101        02/16/15    65990    MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES,  4220     U3537 HS COPIER                       78.17
 19615        9101        02/16/15    65990    MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES,  4220     U3537 HS COPIER                        1.60
 19615        9101        02/16/15    65990    MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES,  4220     ANNUAL SMARTSEARCH                   780.00
 19615        9101        02/16/15    65990    MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES,  4220     U3537 HS COPIER                         .65
 19615        9101        02/16/15    65990    MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES,  4220     U3537 HS COPIER                       31.81
 19615        9101        02/16/15    65990    MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES,  4220     U3952 HS COPIER                      232.56
 19615        9101        02/16/15    65990    MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES,  4220     U3952 HS COPIER                        4.75
 19615        9101        02/16/15    65990    MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES,  4220     U4532 CO COPIER                         .60
 19615        9101        02/16/15    65990    MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES,  4220     U4532 CO COPIER                       29.61
 19615        9101        02/16/15    65990    MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES,  4220     U2350 ELEM COPIER                    242.42
 19615        9101        02/16/15    65990    MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES,  4220     U2350 ELEM COPIER                      4.95
 19615        9101        02/16/15    65990    MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES,  4220     W8440 HS COPIER                      131.78
 19615        9101        02/16/15    65990    MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES,  4220     W8440 HS COPIER                        2.70
                 TOTAL CHECK                                                                                          1,621.60

 19616        9101        02/16/15    68790    NETECH                     5122     2214835 DELL LATITUDE 334            764.90
 19616        9101        02/16/15    68790    NETECH                     5121     2214835 DELL LATITUDE 334          1,529.80
 19616        9101        02/16/15    68790    NETECH                     5121     2214841 EXTRA AC ADAPTER              25.61
 19616        9101        02/16/15    68790    NETECH                     5122     2214841 EXTRA AC ADAPTER              25.61
 19616        9101        02/16/15    68790    NETECH                     5122     I3 UPGRADE −UPGRADE TO IN            148.68
 19616        9101        02/16/15    68790    NETECH                     5121     I3 UPGRADE −UPGRADE TO IN            301.86



SPI                                                                                                         PAGE NUMBER:    3
DATE: 02/11/2015                                      MADISON SCHOOL DISTRICT                               VENCHK11
TIME: 15:58:01                                             CHECK REGISTER                                   ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  8/15

     FUND − 11 − GENERAL FUND             

 CHECK NUMBER CASH ACCT   DATE ISSUED −−−−−−−−−−−−−−VENDOR−−−−−−−−−−−−−−  ACCT     −−−−−−−DESCRIPTION−−−−−−−            AMOUNT

                 TOTAL CHECK                                                                                          2,796.46

 19617        9101        02/16/15    94650    NICHOLS                    5990     RUBBER BLADES                         56.39

 19618        9101        02/16/15    69403    OCCUHEALTH                 3130     EL NURSE                           1,289.61
 19618        9101        02/16/15    69403    OCCUHEALTH                 3130     HS NURSE                             214.93
 19618        9101        02/16/15    69403    OCCUHEALTH                 3130     MS NURSE                             214.94
                 TOTAL CHECK                                                                                          1,719.48

 19619        9101        02/16/15    72220    PERFORMANCE AUTO OF ADRIA  5710     UNIV A/F GAL                          85.74
 19619        9101        02/16/15    72220    PERFORMANCE AUTO OF ADRIA  5730     BLADE FUSE                             1.69
                 TOTAL CHECK                                                                                             87.43

 19620        9101        02/16/15    72336    PERRY PRO TECH             4220     B2150,B2151 MS COPIER                  6.08
 19620        9101        02/16/15    72336    PERRY PRO TECH             4220     B2150,B2151 MS COPIER                298.12
 19620        9101        02/16/15    72336    PERRY PRO TECH             4220     A5986 ELEM COPIER                      4.88
 19620        9101        02/16/15    72336    PERRY PRO TECH             4220     A5986 ELEM COPIER                    239.12
                 TOTAL CHECK                                                                                            548.20

 19621        9101        02/16/15    76026    REEVES, INC                4220     PAC SPRINKLER SYST 1Q                360.00

 19622        9101        02/16/15    57974    RIO GRANDE                 5110     ADVANTEDGE SILICONE POLIS             29.95
 19622        9101        02/16/15    57974    RIO GRANDE                 5110     COPPER 1/16" LONG RIVET F             12.75
 19622        9101        02/16/15    57974    RIO GRANDE                 5110     COPPER 1/8" LONG RIVET FO             22.50
 19622        9101        02/16/15    57974    RIO GRANDE                 5110     COPPER RIVET ACCENT ASST              23.00